
 

 

 
 
 
 

Audit and Standards 
Committee 

 
Thursday 13 July 2017 at 5.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Adam Hanrahan (Deputy Chair), Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, 
Pat Midgley, Peter Price and Paul Scriven. 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Liz Stanley. 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Audit and Standards Committee oversees and assesses the Council’s risk 
management, control and corporate governance arrangements and advises the Council on 
the adequacy and effectiveness of these arrangements. The Committee has delegated 
powers to approve the Council’s Statement of Accounts and consider the Annual Letter from 
the External Auditor.  
 
The Committee is also responsible for promoting high standards of conduct by Councillors 
and co-opted members. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
http://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the 
meeting if you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 9.00 
am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. 
 
Recording is allowed at meetings of the Committee under the direction of the Chair of the 
meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for details of the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Dave Ross in Democratic Services on 
0114 273 5033 or email dave.ross@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the Town 
Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the side to 
the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
13 JULY 2017 

 
Order of Business 

 

1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  

2. Apologies for Absence  

3. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 
press and public. 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 

 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 
considered at the meeting. 
 

 

5. Minutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To approve the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held 
on 27 April and 17 May 2017. 
 

 

6. Annual Governance Statement 2016-17 (Pages 13 - 24) 

 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 
 

 

7. Annual Audit Fee Letter 2017/18 (Pages 25 - 36) 

 Report from KPMG. 
 

 

8. Summary of the Statement of Accounts (Pages 37 - 58) 

 Report of the Acting Executive Director, Resources. 
 

 

9. Progress on Audit Reports with a High Opinion (Pages 59 - 116) 

 Report of the Head of Finance. 
 

 

10. Internal Audit Annual Fraud Report (Pages 117 - 136) 

 Report of the Head of Finance. 
 

 

11. Work Programme (Pages 137 - 142) 

 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 
 

 

12. Dates of Future Meetings  

 To note that meetings of the Committee will be held at 5.00 p.m. 
on:- 
 

• 14 September 2017 

• 16 November2017 

• 14 December  2017 (additional meeting if required) 

• 11 January 2018 

• 8 February 2018 (additional meeting if required) 

• 8 March 2018 (additional meeting if required) 

• 12 April 2018 

• 14 June 2018 

• 26 July 2018 
 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, o
[...]
Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Meeting held 27 April 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Dianne Hurst, Pat Midgley and Vickie 

Priestley 
  
 Co-Opted Member 
 Liz Stanley 
  
 Representative of KPMG 
 Tim Cutler 
  
 Council Officers 
 Eugene Walker (Acting Executive Director, Resources) 

Gillian Duckworth (Director of Legal and Governance) 
Kayleigh Inman (Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit) 
Dave Phillips (Head of Strategic Finance) 
John Curtis (Head of Information Management) 
Richard Garrad (Strategic Risk Manager) 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Peter Price. 
 
2.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

3.1 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee, held on 12 January 2017, 
were approved as a correct record. 

 
4.  
 

GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION 
 

4.1 The Head of Information Management submitted a report outlining forthcoming 
changes to how the Council processes and uses personal data. These changes 
will be introduced through the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) which 
will come into force on 25 May 2018. The report outlined some of the proposed 
changes outlined within the GDPR, as well as work undertaken to date and 
ongoing work to address these proposed changes. 

  
4.2 In response to a question from a Member about who had the right to be “forgotten” 

under the proposals, the Head of Information Management commented that an 
individual could ask for their records to be deleted, in essence “forgotten”. The 
Council would then have to make a judgement as to whether it needed to retain 
the 
[...]
 which may cause a 
need to reallocate resource. 

  
5.5 In response to a question from a Member of the Committee as to whether the 

Committee would have any role in approving how Internal Audit resources were 
utilised, the Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) commented that she worked 
out the number of days based on how many days were worked and taking into 
account allowances for non-audit activity. Activity was balanced to the resources 
available. 

  
5.6 Following a query from a Member of the Committee as to how many days the figure 

of 15% in paragraph 32 of the report represented, the Senior Finance Manager 
(Internal Audit) stated that she would break the plan down into days and the 
number of outputs to make it clearer for Members. 

  
5.7 The Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) commented, in response to a 

question regarding whether the impact of national changes would have a knock on 
effect on audit plans, that it was a continuous cycle and not a static process. She 

Page 6



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 27.04.2017 

Page 3 of 5 
 

met quarterly with Executive Directors and Heads of Service to look at the plan and 
it could be reviewed in year, if necessary. 

  
5.8 Resolved: That the Committee endorses the programme of internal audit work, 

attached to the report, for 2017/18. 
  
 
6.  
 

PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS PEER REVIEW 
 

6.1 The Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) introduced a report presenting and 
communicating to Members of the Committee the outcomes of the peer review 
performed by Leeds City Council Internal Audit Service to assess compliance with 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 

  
6.2 The conclusion of the review was that the Internal Audit Service generally 

conformed with the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and 
that we had the relevant structures in place in order to comply. This was the 
highest standard of assessment which could 
[...]
mber of individual payments in each category, it was not 
possible to calculate the true value of each error within the total claim. As such, 
the assurance was qualified to DWP on this basis. Some recommendations had 
been raised, therefore, in relation to these errors, to improve the process for 
preparing the claim in future years. 

  
8.3 Under separate assurance engagements, three returns had been certified in 

relation to Pooling Capital Receipts, Teachers’ Pension Return and SFA 
Subcontracting Arrangements. 

  
8.4 Resolved: That the Committee notes the Annual Report on Grants and Returns 

2015/16. 
 
9.  
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 
 

9.1 Tim Cutler, Partner, KPMG, introduced a report outlining the External Audit Plan 
for 2016/17. 

  
9.2 Mr Cutler reported that KPMG had identified a number of significant audit risks in 

relation to the financial statement. These were either standard risks required by 
auditing standards, items of high value with a large degree of estimation or 
something complex being looked at for the first time.  There was one significant 
value for money risk in respect of financial resilience with a particular focus on 
how social care was managed in the budgeting process. 

  
9.3 In response to a question from a Member of the Committee, Eugene Walker, 

Acting Executive Director, Resources, commented that there were a number of 
key issues to keep watch on but they were largely things that were known about. 
Childrens and adults’ services were to be brought together in People Services 
portfolio and this would provide a better opportunity to manage on a whole life 
basis. Social care was a difficult issue, but the Council had to find a way to 
manage it. 

  
9.4 Resolved: That the Committee notes the External Audit Plan 2016/17. 
 
10.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

10.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report providing details of an 
outline work programme for a meeting of the Committee in July 2017. 

  
10.2 
[...]
arrangements; 

   
 (b) notes the improving trends in management of risks; and 
   
 (c)  notes the current and emerging risks and endorses the actions being taken 

to mitigate those risks. 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Meeting held 17 May 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Adam Hanrahan, Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, Pat Midgley, 

Josie Paszek and Peter Price. 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Paul Scriven. 
 
2.  
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR 
 

 Resolved: That, for the Municipal Year 2017/18, (a) Councillor Josie Paszek be 
appointed as Chair of the Committee and (b) Councillor Adam Hanrahan be 
appointed as Deputy Chair. 

 
3.  
 

DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS 
 

 Resolved: That (a) it be noted that a meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Thursday 13 July 2017 at 5.00 p.m. and (b) meetings of the Committee be held in 
2017/18 on dates and times to be determined by the Chair. 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 

 
 

 
Report of:   Director of Legal and Governance 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    13 July 2017 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal & Governance 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: The attached is the Sheffield City Council Annual 

Governance Statement which forms part of the Councils 
Statutory Accounts 

________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations: The Council is required to produce and have signed off, as 

part of its annual accounts, an Annual Governance 
Statement.  The statement is intended to identify any 
significant control weaknesses and also to set out how the 
council intends to address any weaknesses identified. 

 
To note the contents of the Statement and that this has 
been signed by the Council Leader, Chief Executive and 
the Executive Director of Resources and that the statement 
forms part of the Annual Accounts. 

 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: None 
 

 
Category of Report: Open  
 

 
   

 

Audit and Standards 

Committee Report 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



Page 2 

Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 
 

YES Cleared by: Eugene Walker 
 

Legal Implications 
 

YES Cleared by: Gillian Duckworth 
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

NO 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

NO 
 

Human rights Implications 
 

NO: 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

NO 
 

Economic impact 
 

NO 
 

Community Safety implications 
 

NO 
 

Human Resources implications 
 

NO 
 

Property implications 
 

NO 
 

Area(s) affected 
 
 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Member 
 

 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

NO 
 

Press release 
 

NO 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



Page 3 

 Annual Governance Statement  

 
 
Scope of Responsibility 
 
Sheffield City Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and 
properly accounted for, and used efficiently, economically and effectively.  
 
Sheffield City Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make 
arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are 
exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 
 
In discharging this overall responsibility, Sheffield City Council is responsible for putting in 
place prop
[...]
continuous improvement of the framework will 
commence.  
 
We will monitor and review this implementation and operation of any new governance 
framework as part of our next annual review. 
 
 
 

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE REPORT – 13 JULY 2017 
 
 
ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 2017/18 
Report from KPMG. 
 
 
Summary 
 
The letter confirms the audit work and fee proposed for 2017/18. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Annual Audit Fee Letter for 2017/18 is noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Category of Report - Open 

Agenda Item 7

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



KPMG LLP Tel +44 (0) 161 2464774

1 St Peter's Square Fax +44 (0) 0161 2464040

Manchester

M2 3AE

United Kingdom

KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the 

KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 

International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity.

Registered in England No OC301540

Registered office: 15 Canada Square, London, E14 5GL

For full details of our professional regulation please refer to 

‘Regulatory Information’ under ‘About/About KPMG’ at www.kpmg.com/uk

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

Private & confidential
Eugene Walker
S151 Officer
Sheffield City Council
Town Hall
Pinstone Street
Sheffield
S1 2HH

26 April 2017

Our ref TC/AO

Contact Alison Ormston

0113 2313942

Dear Mr Walker

Annual audit fee 2017/18
I am writing to confirm the audit work and fee that we propose for the 2017/18 financial 
year at Sheffield City Council. Our proposals are based on the risk-based approach to 
audit planning as set out in the Code of Audit Practice and Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd’s (PSAA’s) published work programme and fee scales. 

Planned audit fee

The planned audit and certification fees for 2017/18 are shown below, along with a 
comparison to the prior year’s fee. All fees are exclusive of VAT.

Audit area
Planned fee 

2017/18
Pla
[...]
ndent within the meaning of regulatory and professional requirements and the 
objectivity of the Engagement Lead and audit team is not impaired.

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Report of:   Eugene Walker 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    13 July 2017 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   2016/17 Statement of Accounts 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  David Phillips 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: The purpose of this report is to provide Members of 

the Audit and Standards Committee with a summary 
of the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts and explain the 
core statements and a number of the key notes to the 
accounts. 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations: The Audit and Standards Committee is asked to note 

the core statements and the key notes to the 
Statement of Accounts for 2016/17. 

 

 
Background Papers: None 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

 
 
   

 
Audit and Standards 

Committee Report 

Agenda Item 8

Page 37



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 
 

NO 
 

Legal Implications 
 

NO 
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

NO 
 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

NO 
 

Human rights Implications 
 

NO 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

NO 
 

Economic impact 
 

NO 
 

Community safety implications 
 

NO 
 

Human resources implications 
 

NO 
 

Property implications 
 

NO 
 

Area(s) affected 
 

None 
 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Leader 
 

Olivia Blake 
 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in 
 

Not applicable 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

NO 
 

Press release 
 

NO 
 

 

Page 38



AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 13 JULY 2017 
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide Members of the Audit and Standards 

Committee with a summary of the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts and explain 

the core statements and a number of the key notes to the accounts. A full set 

of the draft accounts is now available on the Council’s website Statement of 

Accounts 2016/17. A full set of the final audited accounts will be presented to 

the Audit and Standards Committee on 14 September 2017. 

2. This report also outlines the approval process for the Statement of Accounts 

and the Audit and Standards Committee’s role in this process. 

 

Introduction 
 

3. The Statement of Accounts has been prepared in accordance with the IFRS-

based (International Financial Reporting Standards) Code of Practice on Local 

Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom and the statutory Accounts and 

Audit Regulations. This ensures that local authorities produce their Accounts 

in a standard way, which facilitates comparisons.   

4. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 sets out the procedures for 

certification, approval and publication of the Statement of Accounts. The 

approval process is as follows: 

• 30 June 2017 – Unaudited accounts to be certified by the Executive 
Director of Resources. In 2017/18 the statutory deadline moves forward 
to 31 May; in preparation, the 2016/17 timetable achieved an earlier 
deadline, with the accounts certified on 9 June 2017. 

 

•   June to September 2017 – The Statement of Accounts are subject to 
audit by the Authority’s auditors, KPMG, and their findings will be 
reported to the Audit and Standards Committee in September. During 
this time there is a period where the public can inspect the accounts and 
related documents (Tuesday 13 June 2017 to Monday 24 July 2017). 

 

•   No later than 30 September 2017 – Accounts to be re-certified by the 
Executive Director of Resources. In 2017/18 the statutory deadline 
moves forward to 31 July. 

 
[...]
(8,124) Opening Fund Balance  17,279 (10,844) 6,435 

17,279 (10,844) 6,435 Closing Fund Balance  14,888 (12,336) 2,552 

 
 

Page 58



 
 

 
Report of: Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date: 13th July 2017    
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Progress on High Opinion Audit Reports  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Kayleigh Inman, Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  The attached is the report of the Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit 
providing an updated position on implementation of recommendations contained in 
audit reports issued with a high opinion.  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:  
 
Members are asked to: 
To note the contents of the report and agree to remove the following items from the 
tracker. 
 

• Highways Maintenance Client Monitoring Arrangements (Place) 
• Statutory Responsibilities Health Check (Resources) 

 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 

 
Category of Report: Open 
 
* Delete as appropriate 
 
If Closed, the report/appendix is not for publication because it contains exempt 
information under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).’ 
 

 

Audit and Standards 
Committee Report 

Agenda Item 9

Page 59



  Statutory and Council Policy Checklist       

 
    Financial implications 

 

 
YES/NO Cleared by:  K Inman 

    Legal implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Equality of Opportunity implications 

YES/NO  
 

Tackling Health Inequalities implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Human rights implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

 
YES/NO  

Economic impact 
 

YES/NO  
 

Community safety impl
[...]
the 
impact of reduced resources on compliance with 
statutory responsibilities. 

High All executive 
directors 

 
 

31.03.15 
 
Revised 
implementation 
date 30.06.17 
 

See above.  
 

P
age 116



 

REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE DATE   
   13th July 2017   

REPORT OF  Head of Strategic Finance ITEM    
  

SUBJECT Internal Audit Annual Fraud Report 
 

 

SUMMARY             
 
The purpose of this report is to inform the Audit and Standards Committee of 

the work undertaken by Internal Audit on fraud and corruption focusing on, the 

outcomes of the work from its investigations and the work undertaken on the 

National Fraud Initiative.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1. That the Audit and Standards Committee notes the content of this report. 

 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  No    PARAGRAPHS 
CLEARED BY    K Inman 
 

66 

BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

 

CONTACT POINT FOR ACCESS   TEL NO.  
  0114 27 35587 
AREA(S) AFFECTED    
 

 

  
 
 
 
CATEGORY OF 
REPORT 
 
Open 
 

Audit and Standards 

Committee Report 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 117



 
 

 Statutory and Council Policy Checklist       

 
Financial implications 

 

 
YES /NO Cleared by: K Inman 

Legal implications 
 

YES /NO Cleared by:  
 

Equality of Opportunity implications 

YES /NO Cleared by:  
 

Tackling Health Inequalities implications 
 

YES /NO  
 

Human rights implications 
 

YES /NO  
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

 
YES /NO  

Economic impact 
 

YES /NO  
 

Community safety implications 
 

 
YES /NO  

Human resources implications 
 

 
YES /NO  

Property implications 
 

YES /NO  
 

Area(s) affected 
 

Corporate 
 

Relevant Scrutiny Board if decision called in 
 

 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?  YES /NO 

 

Press release 
 

 
YES /NO  

 
 
 

Page 118



 
 

 

Sheffield City Council 

Report to the Council’s Audit and Standards Committee 

Fraud and Investigations 

July 2017  

 

Purpose of the Re
[...]


   

11 January 
2018 

Progress on High Opinion Audit Reports Kayleigh Inman (Senior 
Finance Manager) 

 Update on Standards Complaints Dave Ross (Legal and 
Governance) 

 Work Programme Dave Ross (Legal and 
Governance) 

   

8 February 2018 (Additional meeting if required)  

   

8 March 2018 (Additional meeting if required)  

Page 140



   

12 April 2018 Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 Kayleigh Inman (Senior 
Finance Manager) 

 Internal Audit Annual Fraud Report Kayleigh Inman (Senior 
Finance Manager) 

 Compliance with International Auditing 
Standards  

Dave Phillips (Head of 
Finance) 

 Certification of Claims and Returns Annual 
Report 2016/17 

KPMG 

 External Audit Plan 2017/18 KPMG 

 Annual Audit Fee Letter 2018/19 KPMG 

 Strategic Risk Management Richard Garrad 
(Corporate Risk 
Manager) 

 Work Programme Dave Ross (Legal and 
Governance) 

   

14 June 2018 Summary of the Statement of Accounts Dave Phillips (Head of 
Finance) 

 Work Programme Dave Ross (Legal and 
Governance) 

   

26 July 2018 Report to Those Charged with Governance 
(ISA 260) 

KPMG 

 Statement of Accounts Dave Phillips (Head of 
Finance) 

 Annual Governance Statement Gillian Duckworth 
(Director of Legal and 
Governance) 

 Progress on High Opinion Audit Reports Kayleigh Inman (Senior 
Finance Manager) 

 Update on Standards Complaints Dave Ross (Legal and 
Governance) 

 Audit and Standards Committee Annual Report Dave Ross (Legal and 
Governance) 

 Work Programme Dave Ross (Legal and 
Governance) 

 

Page 141



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes 17 May 2017

	6 Annual Governance Statement 2016-17
	7 Annual Audit Fee Letter 2017/18
	Audit Fee Letter 2017/18

	8 Summary of the Statement of Accounts
	Statement of Accounts (2)
	Statement of Accounts (3)

	9 Progress on Audit Reports with a High Opinion
	Audit Committee Report - High Opinion auditsJuly17

	10 Internal Audit Ann

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Meeting held 13 July 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Adam Hanrahan, Dianne Hurst, Alan 

Law and Peter Price 
 

 Co-Opted Member 
Liz Stanley 

  
 Representative of KPMG 

Matt Ackroyd 
  
 Council Officers 

John Mothersole, Chief Executive 
Eugene Walker, Executive Director, Resources 
Kayleigh Inman, Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit 
Stephen Bower, Finance Manager 
Ruth Matheson, Assistant Finance Manager 
Jane Walker, Business Manager 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pat Midgley and Paul 
Scriven. 

  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where it was proposed to exclude the public and press. 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the previous meetings of the Committee, held on 27 April and 17 
May 2017, were approved as correct records. 

  
5.   
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016-17 
 

5.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report outlining the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2016/17. The Council was required to produce, and 
have signed off, as part of its annual accounts, an Annual Governance Statement. 
The statement was intended to identify any significant control weaknesses and 
also to set out how the Council intended to address any weaknesses identified. 

  
5.2 Eugene Walker, Executive Director, Resources, introduced the report. He 

commented that there were no major failures outlined in the statement. However, 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 13.07.2017 

Page 2 of 4 
 

there were issues highlighted which was good practice to outline in the statement. 
  
5.3 One of the significant issues was the overspend in social care. There was an 

increasing demand in adults and children’s social care which had a significant 
impact in 2016-17 and would continue to affect budgets in the future. However, 
measures had been taken to try and address the overspend. 

  
5.4 A further issue which had been highlighted was a legal judgement regarding 

equality in licensing policy. Although, the Council had been compliant at the time 
of the original decision, the legal judgement meant a need to take steps to ensure 
compliance in the future, which had been taken. 

  
5.5 Following a query from a Member of the Committee as to whether the recent Adult 

Social Care grant from the Government had made any difference to the 
overspend in social care, John Mothersole, Chief Executive, commented that the 
funding had been received after the year outlined in the statement. It would help 
with the general overspend but the main pressures related to Learning Disabilities 
and Looked After Children. There was a need to take a longer term view. Demand 
could not be reduced but earlier intervention could stop issues further down the 
line. Pressures in social care had been increasing across the country which was 
why the Government intervention in respect of funding was needed. 

  
5.6 Resolved: That:-  
  
 (i) the Committee notes the contents of the Annual Governance Statement for 

2016/17 and that this had been signed by the Council Leader, Chief 
Executive and the Executive Director, Resources and that the statement 
formed part of the Annual Accounts; and 

  
 (ii) the Chair’s opening script at future meetings of the Licensing Committee be 

amended to reflect the change in the equality duty arising from the recent 
legal judgement. 

  
6.   
 

ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 2017/18 
 

6.1 Matt Ackroyd, representing KPMG, introduced a report confirming the audit work 
and fee proposed for 2017/18. 

  
6.2 Resolved: That the Committee notes the Annual Audit Fee Letter for 2017/18. 
  
7.   
 

SUMMARY OF THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

7.1 The Executive Director, Resources, submitted a report providing the Committee 
with a summary of the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts and explaining the core 
statements and a number of the key notes to the accounts. 

  
7.2 Ruth Matheson, Assistant Finance Manager, introduced the report. She 

commented that the report was governed by accounting standards and legislation. 
Training for Members of the Committee by an independent consultant could be 
offered on this if Members felt this could assist with their role. 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 13.07.2017 

Page 3 of 4 
 

  
7.3 Resolved: That the Committee notes the core statements and the key notes to 

the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17. 
  
8.   
 

PROGRESS ON AUDIT REPORTS WITH A HIGH OPINION 
 

8.1 The Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit, submitted a report providing an 
updated position on implementation of recommendations contained in audit 
reports issued with a high opinion. 

  
8.2 Kayleigh Inman, Senior Finance Manager, presented the report and commented 

that only one recommendation remained outstanding. Members were asked to 
agree to the removal of the Highways Maintenance Client Monitoring 
Arrangements and Statutory Responsibilities Health Check items. 

  
8.3 In response to a question from a Member of the Committee regarding ongoing 

monitoring of the Statutory Responsibilities Health Check, Kayleigh Inman 
confirmed that Directors would be required to review as part of the annual 
governance declaration. Further to that an assurance framework pilot would be 
undertaken. 

  
8.4 Responding to a question from the Chair regarding ongoing issues, Kayleigh 

Inman commented that these tended to be big issues which were not easily 
solved and that the ‘ongoing’ status reflected that work was in progress to address 
the recommendations. 

  
8.5 In respect of a question from a Member of the Committee regarding fraud 

awareness training, Kayleigh Inman confirmed that an e-learning programme 
would be rolled out and all services would be required to undertake this once it 
was available. 

  
8.6 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (i) notes the contents of the report; and 
  
 (ii) agrees to the removal of the Highways Maintenance Client Monitoring 

Arrangements and Statutory Responsibilities Health Check items from 
future reports. 

  
9.   
 

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 
 

9.1 The Head of Strategic Finance submitted a report outlining the work undertaken 
by Internal Audit on fraud and corruption, focusing on the outcomes of the work 
from its investigations and the work undertaken on the National Fraud initiative. 

  
9.2 Stephen Bower, Finance Manager, presented the report. He commented that the 

Internal Audit team lead on fraud management but managers were required to 
take action to address issues. Resources in the internal audit team were 
prioritised on the major concerns and could be moved around where needed. 

  



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 13.07.2017 

Page 4 of 4 
 

9.3 Stephen Bower added that Housing Benefit Fraud was regulated by 
PriceWaterhouseCoopers (PWC). Last year it was reported that there was £325 
million worth of fraud in this area nationally. However, this was just the level of 
fraud that was reported and the actual figure was likely to be closer to around £2.2 
billion. 

  
9.4 The largest number of frauds was single persons discount of Council Tax. The 

biggest fraud last year at the Council was a person recrediting income to their own 
credit card. Measures had been taken and Mr Bower believed that a fraud of this 
type could not happen again. 

  
9.5 Regarding a question in respect of Housing Benefit fraud and neglected 

properties, Stephen Bower commented that Council properties were well 
managed in respect of this. Issues that arose tended to be related to housing 
association properties. If Members were aware of properties that were neglected 
they should let officers know. 

  
9.6 Resolved: That the Committee notes the contents of the report. 
  
10.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

10.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report providing details of an 
outline work programme for the Committee for the 2017/18 municipal year. 

  
10.2 Resolved: That the Committee’s work programme for the 2017/18 municipal year 

be approved. 
  


